

## GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Health & Family Welfare Department – Medical Education Service – Academic -- Post Graduate Medical Super Specialty Admission – Prospectus modified -- Orders issued.

## HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT

GO(Rt)No.2772/2010/H&FWD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17/07/2010

Read: - 1. GO(Rt)No.1847/2010/H&FWD dated 05/05/2010

2. Interim direction of the Hon'ble High Court dated 16/07/2010 in WP(C)14981/2010 and connected cases

## **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read above, the Prospectus for Post Graduate Medical Super Specialty Admission 2010-11 has been approved by Government. Some of the Clauses in the Prospectus has been challenged before the Hon'ble High Court by certain candidates by filing Writ Petitions. On these Writ Peitions the Hon'ble High Court has ordered as follows:

"The respondents can conduct the 1<sup>st</sup> allotment on 26/07/2010 in terms of the provisions of the Prospectus, which shall be expressly made subject to the result of these Writ Petitions with further specification that those persons who want to oppose the Writ Petitions on any ground available to them should get themselves impleaded in these Writ Petitions."

The Hon'ble High Court has also granted permission to modify Clause III(a)(v) of the Prospectus as suggested by the State. In the circumstances Clause III(a)(v) of the PG medical Super Specialty Prospectus is modified to the following extend:

Clause III(a)(v):- Preference shall be given to Indian citizens of Kerala Origin/children of All India Service (AIS) officers (Non-Keralites) allotted to Kerala Cadre/those who had done MBBS/MD/MS from the Medical Colleges in Kerala for preparation of rank lists. In case sufficient number of candidates in the above categories is not available for admission for any reason candidates from other States will be considered for the balance seats, based on the merits in the Entrance examination.

The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall publish the Rank List of PG Medical Super Specialty Admission, 2010 on the basis of the Prospectus as modified above immediately. The Director of Medical Education shall conduct 1<sup>st</sup> Round of Allotment on 26/07/2010 itself as directed by the Hon'ble High Court.

By Order of the Governor K.G.Vijayakumaran Nair, Under Secretary to Government

To

The Commissioner for Entrance Examination, Thiruvananthapuram The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram The Principals, Medical Colleges concerned The Higher Education Department Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded/By Order,

Sd /-Section Officer